
MOST IMM DIATE/PAC

No.F.1 (1)/2018-PAC

BY SPECIAL ttiESSENGER

NATIONAL ASSEMBLY SECRETARIAT
(Public Accounts Committee Wing)

lslamabad, the 25th January,2019

Subject:-

ln continuation of this Secretariat's Revised Notice of even number dated
21"tJanuary,2019, it is hereby informed that the schedule of the PAC meetings have
been revised and now will be held as per following new schedule. The meetings will be
held in Committee Room No.2 (1"r floor). Parliament House. lslamabad:-

REVISED NOTICE

MEETINGS OF THE PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMTTTEE (PAC)

2. The meetings scheduled for28th,29th,30th January,6th,7th, 8th, 11k,12th,
13th, 18th, lgth 2oth, 25'h,i6th & 27th February,201g have been postponed.

AGENDA

EXAMINATION OF APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEARS 2011.I2
AND AUDIT REPORTS'SPECIAL AUDIT REPORTS FOR THE YEARS 2012.13

Day/date Time Ministry/Division/Department
Thursday

31-01-2019
11:00 am Aviation Division

Fridav
01-02-2019 04:00 pm Benazir lncome Support Program (BISP)

1 t:00 am Commerce Division

2. Members are requested to kindly note the change and make it convenient
to attend the meetings.

-l\m.^.(IFTTKHAR RAHIM KHAN)
Additional Secretary (PAC)

Tele: 9203048
Fax:9202117
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Mian Muhammad Shehbaz Sharit MNA
Syed Fakhar lmam, MNA
Sardar Nasrullah Khan Dreshak, MNA
Mr. Riaz Fatyana, MNA
Malik Muhammad Aamir Dogar, MNA
Ms. Munaza Hassan, MNA
Mr. Noor Alam Khan, MNA
Khawaja Sheraz Mehmood, MNA
Mr. ljaz Ahmad Shah, MNA
Raja Riaz Ahmad, MNA
Sardar Ayaz Sadiq, MNA
Khawaja Muhammad Asif, MNA
Rana Tanveer Hussain, MNA

Chairman
Member
Member
Member
Member
Member
Member
Member
Member
Member
Member
Member
Member

PTO

Mondav
04-02-2019

? -' '.



't4.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24.
25.
26.
27.
28.
29.
30.

-.2.-

Sheikh Rohale Asghar, MNA
Raja Pervaiz Ashraf, MNA
Syed Naveed Qarrar, MNA
Ms. Hina Rabbani Khar, MNA
Syed Hussain Tarq, MNA
Mr. Muhammad Al<htar Mengal, MNA
Chaudhry Hussair Ellahi, MNA
Mr. lqbal Muhamnrad Ali Khan, MNA
Ms. Shahida Akhtar Ali, MNA
Mr. Ali Nawaz Shah, MNA
Senator Mushahid Hussain Sayed
Senator Ms Sherry Rehman
Senator Muhamm;rd Talha Mahmood
Senator Syed Shibli Faraz
Senator Seemee Ezdi
SenatorAhmed Kl'an
Minister-in-Charge for Finance, Revenue
and Economic Affairs

Member
Member
Member
Member
Member
Member
Member
Member
Member
Member
Member
Member
Member
Member
Member
Member
(Ex-Officio Member)

a. Minimunr Grad*l9 and above Officerc deputed bv the
Ministries/DivisionslDepartments. will be allowed to sit in the

4. The Ministrk:s/Divisions/Departments are required to be represented by
their Principal Accounting Officers. ln case of absence of the PAO, no request about
his/her substitution for ther meeting will be entertained by the PAC. The PAOs should
ensure holding of Fresh l)AC meetings well before PAC meetings and DAC must be
chaired by the PAOs himself/herself. Only five hard copies of Ministry's reply/latest DAC
minutes may be provided t,r this Secretariat.

5. Auditor-General's Office may provide 60 copies of the Audit Briefs atleast 07
days before the meetings for advance study of Chairman/Members in addition to soft
copy of the Audit Briefu may also be emailed at nazirpac.na@omail.com.

6. All participa nts are requested to switch off the mobile phones in the
Committee Room.

7. The names, rlesignations (CNIC Numbers) of the participants may be sent
(in triplicate) at least one d:ry before the meeting for the entry in Parliament House.

Copy for lnformation and necessarv action/coordination:

3. Ministries/Divisions/Departments/AUdiUAGPR and participants attend ng
the meeting are requestecl to note the following directives already issued vide this
Secretariat's letter No. F.1 (1)I2013-PAC, dated 12th April, 2014for compliance:-

1. Auditor-General of F'akistan, Audit House, Constitution Avenue, lslamabad 
^,iththe request to attend the meeting along with all concerned.

2. Secretary/Principalf,ccountingOfficer,AviationDivision, lslamabad.
3. Secretary/Principal Accounting Officer. Benazir lncome Support Programme

/DlcD\ lal^mahazl

Committee Room on their tun


