### NATIONAL ASSEMBLY SECRETARIAT

(Public Accounts Committee Wing)

No.F.1 (1)/2018-PAC

Islamabad, the 25th January, 2019

### REVISED NOTICE

Subject:-

MEETINGS OF THE PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE (PAC)

In continuation of this Secretariat's Revised Notice of even number dated 21<sup>st</sup> January, 2019, it is hereby informed that the schedule of the PAC meetings have been revised and now will be held as per following new schedule. The meetings will be held in Committee Room No.2 (1<sup>st</sup> floor), Parliament House, Islamabad:-

2. The meetings scheduled for 28<sup>th</sup>, 29<sup>th</sup>, 30<sup>th</sup> January, 6<sup>th</sup>, 7<sup>th</sup>, 8<sup>th</sup>, 11<sup>th</sup>, 12<sup>th</sup>, 13<sup>th</sup>, 18<sup>th</sup>, 19<sup>th</sup> 20<sup>th</sup>, 25<sup>th</sup>, 26<sup>th</sup> & 27<sup>th</sup> February, 2019 have been postponed.

# AGENDA EXAMINATION OF APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEARS 2011-12 AND AUDIT REPORTS/SPECIAL AUDIT REPORTS FOR THE YEARS 2012-13

Day/date	Time	Ministry/Division/Department
<u>Thursday</u> 31-01-2019	11:00 am	Aviation Division
Friday 01-02-2019	04:00 pm	Benazir Income Support Program (BISP)
Monday 04-02-2019	11:00 am	Commerce Division

 Members are requested to kindly note the change and make it convenient to attend the meetings.

(IFT KHAR RAHIM KHAN)
Additional Secretary (PAC)

Tele: <u>9203048</u> Fax: 9202117

1.	Mian Muhammad Shehbaz Sharif, MNA	Chairman	
2.	Syed Fakhar Imam, MNA	Member	
3.	Sardar Nasrullah Khan Dreshak, MNA	Member	
4.	Mr. Riaz Fatyana, MNA	Member	
5.	Malik Muhammad Aamir Dogar, MNA	Member	
6.	Ms. Munaza Hassan, MNA	Member	
7.	Mr. Noor Alam Khan, MNA	Member	
8.	Khawaja Sheraz Mehmood, MNA	Member	
9.	Mr. Ijaz Ahmad Shah, MNA	Member	
10.	Raja Riaz Ahmad, MNA	Member	
11.	Sardar Ayaz Sadiq, MNA	Member	
12.	Khawaja Muhammad Asif, MNA	Member	
13.	Rana Tanveer Hussain, MNA	Member	

14.	Sheikh Rohale Asghar, MNA	Member
15.	Raja Pervaiz Ashraf, MNA	Member
16.	Syed Naveed Qarnar, MNA	Member
17.	Ms. Hina Rabbani Khar, MNA	Member
18.	Syed Hussain Tariq, MNA	Member
19.	Mr. Muhammad Akhtar Mengal, MNA	Member
20.	Chaudhry Hussain Ellahi, MNA	Member
21.	Mr. Iqbal Muhammad Ali Khan, MNA	Member
22.	Ms. Shahida Akhtar Ali, MNA	Member
23.	Mr. Ali Nawaz Shah, MNA	Member
24.	Senator Mushahid Hussain Sayed	Member
25.	Senator Ms Sherry Rehman	Member
26.	Senator Muhammad Talha Mahmood	Member
27.	Senator Syed Shibli Faraz	Member
28.	Senator Seemee Ezdi	Member
29.	Senator Ahmed Khan	Member
30.	Minister-in-Charge for Finance, Revenue	(Ex-Officio Member)
	and Economic Affairs	

3. Ministries/Divisions/Departments/Audit/AGPR and participants attending

the meeting are requested to note the following directives already issued <u>vide</u> this Secretariat's letter No. F.1 (1)/2013-PAC, dated 12<sup>th</sup> April, 2014 for compliance:-

<><><>

## a. Minimum Grade-19 and above Officers deputed by the Ministries/Divisions/Departments, will be allowed to sit in the Committee Room on their turn.

- 4. The Ministries/Divisions/Departments are required to be represented by their Principal Accounting Officers. In case of absence of the PAO, no request about his/her substitution for the meeting will be entertained by the PAC. The PAOs should ensure holding of Fresh DAC meetings well before PAC meetings and DAC must be chaired by the PAOs himself/herself. Only five hard copies of Ministry's reply/latest DAC minutes may be provided to this Secretariat.
- 5. Auditor-General's Office may provide 60 copies of the Audit Briefs atleast 07 days before the meetings for advance study of Chairman/Members in addition to soft copy of the Audit Briefs may also be emailed at <a href="mailto:nazirpac.na@gmail.com">nazirpac.na@gmail.com</a>.
- 6. All participants are requested to switch off the mobile phones in the Committee Room.
- 7. The names, designations (CNIC Numbers) of the participants may be sent (in triplicate) at least one day before the meeting for the entry in Parliament House.

### Copy for Information and necessary action/coordination:

- Auditor-General of Pakistan, Audit House, Constitution Avenue, Islamabad with the request to attend the meeting along with all concerned.
- 2. Secretary/Principal Accounting Officer, Aviation Division, Islamabad.
- 3. Secretary/Principal Accounting Officer, Benazir Income Support Programme